Simple compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from 1 to
12 sections for open and closed centre hydraulic systems. Fitted
with a main pressure relief valve is and a load check valve on every
working section.
Sectional Control Valve
240L GS
Features
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from 1 to 12 sections for open and closed center

M-7
240L GS240L GS
Complete sections ordering codes
Valve general information
1. Inlet section *
2. Working section *
EI1(XGN-100) 30 08 8877 With pilot pressure relief valve
3. Intermediate sections *
page 15
page 10
RC 24OU010001 With side outlet
RD 24OU010002 With upper outlet
RE 24OU010003 With upper outlet and side carry-over
sleeve
RK 24OU010004 With upper outlet, closed center
RV 24OU010005 With backpressure valve 10 bar (145 psi)
4. Outlet section * page 35
BSP
RPES-18L
circuit

2. Spools
2. Spools
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
RPHT 30 08 8800 For parallel circuit with upper arrangement
for fixed setting port valves
RPHSP 30 08 8801 For tandem circuit
RPHS 30 08 8806 For series circuit
Include body, seals, rings and load check valve.
4
-
a.
B- B- B
5
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
page 17
page 17
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
1 30 01 3624 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B closed
in
neutral position
1CS 30 01 3668 As type 1, sensitive type
2 ot  nepo B dna A htiw ,snoitisop 3 ,gnitca elbuoD5263 10 03
tank in neutral position
1A 30 01 3626 Double acting, 3 positions, with A open to tank
in
neutral position
1B 30 01 3627 Double acting, 3 positions, with B open to tank
in
neutral position
2H 30 01 3777 Double acting 3 positions, with A  and B
partially open to tank in neutral position
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
3 30 01 3628 Single acting on A, 3 positions, B plugged;
requires G1 plug (see part a)
4 30 01 3629 Single acting on B, 3 positions, A plugged;
requires G1 plug (see part a)
8F 30 01 3631 Double acting 3 positions, regenerative
circuit in 3rd position with spool out:
need dedicated positioner kit
Spools for 8IM hydraulic control
1IM 30 01 3632 As type 1
2IM 30 01 3763 As type 2
2HIM 30 01 3778 As type 2H
3IM/4IM 30 01 3639 As type 3, 4
Spools for 8IMCR hydraulic control
8FIM 30 01 3630 As type 8FIM
Special spools: need special body kit
5DY 30 01 3662 Double acting, 4 positions, float in
position 3 with spool in, 13NZ type
positioner kit is required
M-15
240L GS240L GS
Parts ordering codes (mechanical control)
Working section
4. “B” side options
6. Complete controls
a. ”A” and “B” ports plugs
b. Optional handlevers
3. ”A” side spool positioners 5. Fixed setting port valves
8 30 07 5424 With spring return in neutral position
8D 30 07 7545 As type 8, M8 female threaded pin
19 30 07 5591 With spring return in position 0 from 1
20 30 07 5592 With spring return in position 0 from 2
11 30 07 5425 With detent in positions 1, 0 and 2
12 30 07 5594 Detent in positions 1 and 2
15 30 07 5588 With detent in positions 1 and 0
16 30 07 5589 With detent in positions 2 and 0
17 30 07 7628 With spring return position 1
18 30 07 7629 With spring return position 2
17D 30 07 7630 With spring return position 1 and pin
with M8 female thread for dual control
18D 30 07 5590 With spring return position 2 and pin
with M8 female thread for dual control
9B 30 07 5593 With detent in position 1 and spring return in
neutral position
10B 30 07 5586 With detent in position 2 and spring return in
neutral position
11B 30 07 5587 Detent in positions 1 and 2 and spring return in
neutral position
18D 30 07 5590 With spring return position 2 and pin
8MG3(NO) 30 07 7570 With spring return in neutral position and
operation with microswitch in pos. 1 and 2
8MG3(NC) 30 07 7571 With spring return in neutral position and
operation with microswitch in pos. 1 and 2
8MG1\MG230 07 7510 As type 8, operation with 2 microswitch (NO)
(NO\NO) in positions 1 and 2
8MG1\MG230 07 7511 As type 8, operation with 2 microswitch (NC)
(NC\NC) in positions 1 and 2
8P 30 07 7602 ON/OFF pneumatic kit
8PF - Proportional pneumatic kit
8EP3 30 07 7603 12 VDC ON/OFF electro-pneumatic kit
30 07 7604 24 VDC ON/OFF electro-pneumatic kit
8EP4 30 07 7631 12 VDC ON/OFF electro-pneumatic kit
with manifold
30 07 7632 24 VDC ON/OFF electro-pneumatic kit
with manifold
Particular positioner kits for special spools............................. page 24
13 30 07 5583 4 positions with spring return in neutral
position and detent in pos.3: for 5DY spool
Positioner kit for 8F regenerative spools:
8CR 30 07 5582 With spring return in neutral position
L

M-34
240L GS240L GS
Parts ordering codes
Outlet section
Available configurations
RC: side outlet
RD: upper outlet
RE: upper outlet with side carry-over
RK: upper outlet and closed centre
240L GS20 / RC
2
options RE-RV-RK
Ordering example:
1. Complete outlet cover * 2. Circuit options *
RC 24OU010001
RD 24OU010002 Upper outlet
RE 24OU010003 Upper outlet with side carry-over sleeve
RK 24OU010004 Upper outlet with closed centre
RV 24OU010005 With backpressure valve 10 bar (145 psi)
BSP
2
1
-
VRE 30 05 6342 Backpressure valve 10 bar (145 psi)
- 30 05 5073 Plug G1 1/4
2
M-35
240L GS240L GS
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
Outlet section
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 12 - 42 Nm (31 lbft)
Y = allen wrench 10 - 42 Nm (31 lbft)
67.5
[2.66]
12
9
[5
.0
8]
T
T T
C
T
c
c
T
T T
C
T
Section C-C Section C-C Section C-C Section C-C
Type RC Type RD Type RE Type RK
Plug G3/4
Y
G1 1/4
G
1
1/
4
G1 1/4 G1 1/4
G
1